

IT E M NO.4 0

COUR T NO.9

SEC T I O N XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3 2 7 8 / 2 0 0 7

(From the judgment and order dated 14 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 6 in WA No. 37 1 / 2 0 0 5 of The
HIGH COUR T OF GAUHA T I)

ONGC LT D. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VER SUS

ONGC FI E L D PA R T Y C. WO R K E R S ASS.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 10 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E DA L V E E R BHA N D A R I
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E HAR J I T SIN G H B E D IFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. adv.
Mr. A. Maria rputh a m, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.N. Kour a, Adv.
Mrs. P a r a m j it Benipal, Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Ra kes h Shainy, Adv. for
M/S Arputh a m, A ru n a & Co.For Respondent(s) Mr. K. P . P ath a k , ASG
Mr. Sanjeev K. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Ku m a r Shar m a , Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Shar m a , Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. P r avir Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ashis Dasgupta, adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
OR D E R

2

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the parties agree that those
workers who claimed to have completed 2 4 0 days of work
within a period of 12 consecutive months in an year and also
fulfill the conditions for regularization, their cases would be
considered by Central Government, Industrial Disputes
Tribun al, Gauhati. The case of the petitioners ONGC is that
none of the workers have completed 2 4 0 days in an year. This

dispute shall be adjudicated by the Central Government,
Industrial Disputes Tribunal, Gauhati.

Since the matter is pending for quite some time, we
request the Tribunal to decide the dispute between parties as
expeditiously as possible in any event within six months from
today.

With these observations, the special leave petition is
disposed of.

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Neeru Bal a Vij)
Court Master